

**APL-2021-00080**

To be argued by  
VICTOR PALADINO  
15 minutes requested

---

**State of New York  
Court of Appeals**

---

ROXANNE DELGADO, MICHAEL FITZPATRICK, ROBERT ARRIGO,  
and DAVID BUCHYN,

*Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK and THOMAS DINAPOLI, in his official  
capacity as NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER,

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
JEFFREY W. LANG  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
VICTOR PALADINO  
*Senior Assistant  
Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Respondents  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 776-2012  
victor.paladino@ag.ny.gov

Dated: December 16, 2021

---

Supreme Court, Albany County – Index No. 907537-18  
Appellate Division, Third Department No. 529556

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Constitutional and Statutory Background..... 3

    B. The Committee’s Recommendations ..... 7

        1. Members of the Legislature..... 8

        2. Statewide elected officials ..... 9

        3. Commissioners..... 10

    C. This Action ..... 12

    D. Supreme Court’s Judgment ..... 14

    E. The Appellate Division Affirms the Judgment ..... 15

ARGUMENT

    POINT I

        THE ENABLING ACT LAWFULLY DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE  
        COMMITTEE ..... 15

            A. The Legislature set the basic policy goal and provided  
            adequate guidance and safeguards for the Committee to  
            fill in the details..... 16

- B. It was the Enabling Act itself, not the Committee, that superseded any conflicting provisions of the Legislative and Executive Laws. .... 22
- C. The Committee’s status as a one-time body does not change the delegation analysis..... 24
- D. The delegation at issue here satisfied the constitutional requirement that the salaries of members of the Legislature and state officers named in the Constitution be “fixed by law.” ..... 27

POINT II

THE COMMITTEE ACTED WITHIN ITS LEGISLATIVELY DELEGATED AUTHORITY..... 37

- A. The Committee acted within its authority in recommending a salary increase for members of the Legislature beginning in 2019..... 37
- B. The Committee acted within its delegated authority in making salary recommendations for Commissioners subject to Executive Law § 169..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 50

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arrigo v. DiNapoli</i> , Albany Co. Index No. 908636-19, Judgment entered Jan. 8, 2021 .....	9-10
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987) .....	16
<i>Bread PAC v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	21
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999) .....	15
<i>Ctr. for Judicial Accountability, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 167 A.D.3d at 1410-11 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 243 (2005) .....	16-17
<i>Dorst v. Pataki</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 696 (1997) .....	45
<i>Dunlea v. Anderson</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 265 (1985) .....	4
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. New York State Div. of Tax Appeals</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004) .....	23
<i>Humphrey v. Baker</i> , 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	34, 35,36
<i>Hurley v. Public Campaign Fin. &amp; Election Commn.</i> , 69 Misc.3d 254 (Sup. Ct. Niagara Co. 2020) .....	23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	35

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE(S)
<i>Matter of Acevedo v. New York State Dept. of Motor Vehs.,</i> 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017) .....	37, 44
<i>Matter of Big Apple Food Vendors' Assn. v. Street Vendor</i> <i>Review Panel,</i> 90 N.Y.2d 402 (1997) .....	20
<i>Matter of Citizens For an Orderly Energy Policy v. Cuomo,</i> 78 N.Y.2d 398 (1991), <i>rearg. denied,</i> 79 N.Y.2d 851 (1992) .....	45
<i>Matter of City of New York v. State of N.Y. Comm. on Cable Tel.,</i> 47 N.Y.2d 89 (1979) .....	37
<i>Matter of County of Chemung v. Shah,</i> 28 N.Y.3d 244 (2016) .....	15-16
<i>Matter of General Elec. Capital Corp. v. New York State Div.</i> <i>of Tax Appeals, Tax Appeals Trib.,</i> 2 N.Y.2d 249 (2004) .....	44
<i>Matter of LeadingAge New York, Inc. v. Shah,</i> 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018) .....	20, 44
<i>Matter of Levine v. Whalen,</i> 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976) .....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Lewis v. Graves,</i> 127 Misc. 135 (Sup. Ct. Alb. Co. 1926) .....	31
<i>Matter of Mutual Life Ins. Co.,</i> 89 N.Y. 530 (1882) .....	29
<i>Matter of N.Y. State Health Facilities Ass'n v. Axelrod,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 340 (1991) .....	18
<i>Matter of New York State Superfund Coalition, Inc. v. N.Y.S.</i> <i>Dept. of Eenvtl. Conservation,</i> 75 N.Y.2d 88 (1989) .....	40

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE(S)
<i>Matter of Sullivan Cty. Harness Racing Association v. Glasser</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 269 (1972) .....	17
<i>McKinney v. Comm’r, N.Y. State Dept. of Health</i> , 41 A.D.3d 252, (1st Dep’t) <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 891, <i>lv. denied</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 815 (2007).....	25
<i>Molina v. Games Mgt. Servs.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 523 (1983) .....	23, 29
<i>Montana v. McGee</i> , 16 N.Y.S.2d 162 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Co. 1939).....	31
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 230 N.Y. 48 (1920) (Cardozo, J.).....	40
<i>Pressler v. Blumenthal</i> , 434 U.S.....	34
<i>Pressler v. Simon</i> , 428 F. Supp. 302 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>aff’d sub nom, Pressler v. Blumenthal</i> , 434 U.S. 1028 (1978).....	33, 34
<i>Quern v. Mandley</i> , 436 U.S. 725 (1978).....	21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	41
<i>Sleepy Hollow Lake, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 43 A.D.2d 439 (3d Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 519 (1974).....	17
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Novello</i> , 43 A.D.3d 139 (4th Dep’t), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 988 (2007), <i>lv. denied</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 702 (2008).....	26

<b>CASES (CONT'D)</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Sutcliffe v. City of New York</i> , 132 A.D. 831 (1st Dep't 1909) .....	31
<i>U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co. v. Guenther</i> , 281 U.S. 34 (1930).....	30
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I, § 6 .....	33
 <b>NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article III, § 1.....	16
Article III, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Article IV, §§ 3 & 6 .....	3, 9
Article VI, § 25 .....	4, 28n
Article XIII, § 7 .....	4, 27
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
<b>C.P.L.R.</b>	
5601(b)(1) .....	15
 <b>Executive Law</b> .....	
§ 40 .....	4
§ 60 .....	4
§ 169 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 169(1) (McKinney's Supp. 2021) .....	10
§ 169(1)(a) .....	42, 46
§ 169(1)(b) (McKinney Supp. 2021) .....	46
§ 169(1)(f) .....	42
§ 169(2) (McKinney's Supp. 2021) .....	10
§ 169(2)(a) .....	42
§ 169(3).....	49
 State Administrative Procedure Act.....	 2n, 13

**STATE STATUTES (Cont'd)**

**PAGE(S)**

State Finance Law

§ 123 ..... 12

Legislative Law ..... 22

§ 5 ..... 4, 7

§ 5-a ..... 4, 7

§ 5(1) (McKinney Supp. 2021) ..... 8

Open Meetings Law..... 2n, 13

L. 1871, ch. 226, § 4 ..... 29

L. 2015, ch. 60, § 1, Part E ..... 5, 19, 22

L. 2015, ch. 60, § 1, Part E, § 7 ..... 22

L. 2018, ch. 59, part HHH..... 1, 19

L. 2018, ch. 59, part HHH, § 1 ..... 17-18

L. 2018, ch. 59, part HHH, § 2(1) ..... 6, 38

L. 2018, ch. 59, part HHH, § (2)..... 6, 38

L. 2018, ch. 59, part HHH, § 2(2)..... 38

L. 2018, ch. 59, part HHH, § 2(3)..... 18, 19, 38, 43, 47

L. 2018, ch. 59, part HHH, § 4(1)..... 20

L. 2018, ch. 59, part HHH, § 4(2)..... 7, 20, 22, 23, 35

2005 N.Y. Laws, ch. 63, pt. E

§ 31 ..... 25

§ 31(9)(a)-(b) ..... 25

<b>MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
Final Report of the New York State Joint Legislative Commission on Legislative Methods, Practices, Procedures and Expenditures (1946) .....	31
<b>WEBSTER'S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY</b> UNABRIDGED (2d ed. 1956) .....	28n
